
RAJYA SABHA [18 December, 2006]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-General will convey to the members of the

bereaved family our deep sense of sorrow and sympathy.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 361.


�� ��� ��ह :  ��, ���
��
� ��
 ��
� ���� ��
�� �� ��� ���� �� ���

ह�� �� ...(�
����)...

�� ������ : �ह ������  �� ह! " ...(�
����)... �ह ������  �� ह! "

...(�
����)... �ह ������  �� ह!, �� # ���$%	 �ह& ह' �ह� ह! " ...(�
����)...

�� ��� ��ह : *

�� ���ह� ������ : *

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO:*

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY*


�� ������ : �� # ���$%	 �ह& ह'(�" ...(�
����)... �ह ������  �� ह! "

...(�
����)... )�(* ���� �� ��� ...(�
����)... �ह ������  �� ह!, �+� ,-��
������ ह.(� /� 0*���
!1�� 2�� �� # 3��* 45� 0�(� �' �
6�� 78� ह' 9�:(�"
...(�
����)...
; <)�= �ह& �>� (� " ...(�
����)... ������ ��0 361 "


��� –�!�" �# $�% &�'(��) �%*+* �� ��
"��)


*361. �� �/0123 ��4 ��5 : ��� 7�C D��6��
 4C'(
��� �ह ����� �� �E -�
���(� �� :
(�) ,9 �� H6��� ��  <����� 4I�--*�	 ��  ��K�.
� ��
 �� �ह� 7�C

D��6��
 4C'(. �� ��K�-��� L�M�� ��� ह!;

(7) (� ��� �OP ��  0M��� D���O	 3� 4C'(. �� )�+/ह��� ��ह� �R��S
�
H6��� ��� ह�,

*Not recorded.

2


[18 December, 2006] RAJYA SABHA


(() घ���
� �) �ह� 4C'(. �' )�+ �
��� ��)� 4C'(.
� ��0�) ���� ��

�): ����� U��� ��� ���� <-��� (� ह!?

 $�% &�'(��) �%*+ ��6
 �'7� (�� �89*� ��'� �ह�
) : (�) �� (() :�
����
 �+�--�) -� �7 �0�� (�� ह! "


����)


 (�) �� (() ���HW��� ��� ���	X
 ����Y���
���)� ��  �� Z��
���HW���� ��(5� U��� D���[� -�9��E � ��
�
 �*���. ह��� 4C'(. ��  ��\O� ��]^

(2003-04) ��  <����� , -*�PI� �̂�
� 7�C D��6��
 �̂�
� 929 b! ������� ह! �9�
�
�� 833 ���	�� ह; " �O	 2001-02, 2002-03 /� 2003-04
� )�+/ह��� �
�� ��K�-���
L�M�� 0[��� ��)� ����
 ��)d� ह! " (���� 0��7:)

 7�C D��6��
 4C'(. ��  ���e	� ��  �):, 7�C D��6��
 4C'(
���)�
<-�� �'9�� 6��
. ��  �ह�, 7�C D��6��
 4C'(. ��
6��-��/��6���/,e�������
 ��  �): ��I�� �ह���� <��0�� ��  >-
� 0� 9���
��)� �ह �ह���� ��
�Y� �̂�.
� ����� /�
[���� �� )�(� �� 25% /�
<�e��
 50 )�7 >-�� �� ��� -*�PI� ��K�. �
�� 0�(
 �̂�.
� 33.33% /�
<�e��
 75 )�7 >-�� �� 0� 9��� ह! " 3���  <)���, ��(���� ����� DMC'�(��
�
[� ��  �
�� �
[�-IV ��  �ह� -*��I� ��K�., ��H��
, 91
*-��
��, �ह
��)
D0�[ ��� 4I����)
� b) ��� �L9� D��6��
 �*���. ��  �): �l� ह�� 0� -� ����
<�e��
 ��
� 4��� 6��-�� ��  �): 4.00 ��'8 >-�� ह!, /�
��6���/,e�������
 ��  �): 1.00 ��'8 >-�� ह! "

 +��� ����� �� >d
 /C'�(� �� -����� (��[�O) D��e�� <�e���
, 1985
��
� :� ��[�O ���*� ����� ह! �9��� D
�7 4m��� <Y�. ��  ���-��� घ���
� �)
�ह� �*���. �� -�� )(��� /� ��+���� n��ह��	 �*���. �' -��: ��)* ����
� ��o��
)��� ह!" 3���  <)��� ����
�) �� 4-)Le��, 4S-�0 ��  ��-
�, 4-��p 4S-�0�
4C'(
���)� U��� 9�  9��� ��)� �ह����, �ह����-D�q� �*���. �� �
r ��I��
n��ह��	�� �' ��ह�� �����
�
00 ���� ह! "

3


����)
�!�:�� ;17 �# ��
"�� ���5)
!��<= �� ��6
-��� ����)

��K� 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

 b! �����. ���	�� �����[� ,� �� ��W�� b! �������
-*�� @

)�+ b! �����. �����[� ,� (-)
�� b! ������� @ ��W��

)�+/ह��� b! �����. ���	��
�����[� ,� (-) �� b! �����. -*�9�
@ ��W��

)�+/ह���
(-)

<�
 805 770 163340 34415 171115 834 765 152164 31788 13349 855 770 158981 27682 8259

<>
��) 4-)
Le


4-
)Le


4-)Le  4-)Le


4-)Le


4-
)Le

4-
)Le


4-)Le


4-)
Le


4-)
Le


4-
)Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le  4-)
Le

4-
)Le
�

D0�[ �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& 107

�घ�)� 10 10 3988 -942 -1096 7 7 282 106 62 9 9 412 168

�
-�� 8 6 252 26 10 8 6 247 184 162 8 5 257 47 24

�
9'�
 4-)
Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le 4-)Le 4-)Le 4-
)Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le 4-)
Le

4-)
Le

4-
)Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le 4-)
Le

4-
)Le

 �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह&

��(�)!t% 12 12 699 -53 -96 12 11 744 122 86 12 11 669 75 39

��H��
 4-)
Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le 4-)Le 4-)Le 4-
)Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le 4-)
Le

4-)
Le

4-
)Le

4-
)Le

4-)Le 4-)
Le

4-
)Le

 �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह& �ह&

��-��� 48 44 3048 788 559 49 43 3519 796 477 45 38 3617 832 543

@ ()�7.
>-��
�)


4


[18 December, 2006] RAJYA SABHA

Functioning of FPIs in NER

†*361. SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of food processing industries functioning in North-Eastern States as on date, State-wise,

(b) the actual position, including profit/loss, of these industries for each year during the last three years; and

(c) the policy adopted by Government to convert the industries running in losses into profit-making ones?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF FOOD
PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAI): (a) to (c)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) As per the Annual Survey of Industries for the registered manufacturing units (2003-04) published by Central Statistical Organization, Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, there are 929 factories in the food processing sector in the North Eastern Region of which 833 are in operation. A statement showing details including profit/ loss for the year 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04, State-wise, is annexed.

For promotion of food processing industries, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries, under its plan schemes, provides financial assistance for setting up/expansion/modernization of food processing industries.
Assistance is provided in the form of grant-in-aid subject to 25% of the cost of plant & machinery and technical civil works up to Rs. 50 lakhs in General Areas and 33.33% upto Rs. 75 lakhs in Difficult Areas including North Eastern Region. Further, higher rate of assistance (credit linked, back ended) for Fruit & Vegetable processing units @ 50% of the capital cost upto a maximum of Rs. 4.00 Crores for setting up and 1.00 Crore for expansion/modernization is available under Mini Mission IV of Technology Mission for Development of Horticulture in North Eastern States, Sikkim, Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh and Uttaranchal.

A special legislation namely the Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provision) Act, 1985, was enacted by the Government of India, with the main objective inter-alia, to determine sickness and expedite the revival of potentially viable units. Further, the assistance provided by the Ministry of Food Processing I ndustries helps in im proving the overall financial viability of the assisted units by addressing problems such as availability of raw materials, marketing of products, suitable technology for production and human resource development.

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Statement

State-wise details of manufacturing units working in North-East

States   2001 -02    2002-03      2003-04

 No of Factories Invested Income@ Profit/ No of Factories Invested Income@ Profit/ No of Factories Invested Income© Profit/

 Factor in Capital© Loss(- Factories in Capital© Loss(- Factories in Capital© Loss(-
 ies Operation Operation Operation

Assam 805 770  163340 34415 17115 834 765 152164 31788 13349 855 770 158981 27682 8259

Arunachal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Manipur 8 6  252 26 10 8 6 247 184 162 8 5 257 47 24

Meghalaya 10 10  3988 -942 -1096 7 7 282 106 62 ' 9 9 412 168 107

Mizoram NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Nagaland 12 12  699 -53 -96 12 11 744 122 86 12 11 669 75 39

Sikkim NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Tripura 48 44  3048 788 559 49 43 3519 796 477 45 38 3617 832 543

@ (Rs. In lakh)
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SHRI DWIJENDRANATH SHARMAH: Sir, the hon. Minister has given a detailed reply to my question, but I am surprised that this information has been supplied by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation.
The Food Processing Ministry, I believe, does not have the information as to how many food processing units are working in Assam and in the North-Eastern Region. I am surprised that the Minister has told that 770 food processing units are in operation only in the State of Assam. But I would like to tell the hon. Minister that during this season, Assam produces maximum vegetables at various places and lot of vegetables are destroyed during this season. During this season, the prices of vegetables like tomatoes go down to fifty paise per kilogram at so many places. Now, when 770 food processing units are already working there, why is this situation arising in the State of Assam? May I know from the hon. Minister as to where are these 770 units working in the State of Assam?

SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAY: We are having this information. The
Central Food Processing Industry doesn't collect this information. This comes from the Statistical Department which is located in the State. If the hon. Member wants, I can give him the district-wise information later on.
But it is a fact that in the State of Assam, these 770 units are already working. But still, the requirement is a lot, and things are really not working in the States of North-East because of some constraints.. We are trying to focus on that in the Eleventh Five Year Plan and to give a complete package for the North-Eastern region. I think, the State Government's contribution does not come to fulfil that scheme.

Second thing, Sir, is that the private entrepreneurs are also not able to contribute to the development of infrastructure. We are trying how the public funding can be worked out for creating infrastructure, particularly, in the North-East, so that, as the hon. Member has mentioned, the percentage can be enhanced further. As far as North-East is concerned, we are focusing on this in the Eleventh Five Year Plan.

SHRI DWIJENDRANATH SHARMAH: Sir, my second supplementary

is this. The hon. Minister has mentioned about the industrial infrastructure in the State of Assam and the North-Eastern region. Sir, as far as food processing industries is concerned, if something is produced, there is a problem of transport also. So, may I know from the hon. Minister whether he would consider a scheme, so that the products which come out of the food processing industries can get a market in the mainland? I would also like to know whether he is considering a transport subsidy for those products which are being brought to the mainland for marketing.

SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAY: Sir, basically, the transport subsidy in the North-East is already there. You know that. That is, link up to the mainland. But beyond that, it is a matter of policy. I think, I will place this proposal before the Government, so that further transport subsidy can be

given.
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Opening of Kendriya Vidyalayas

†362. SHRI KRISHAN LAL BALMIKI: Will the Minister of HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country during the Eleventh Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the State-wise details thereof;

(c) the number of out of the above schools for which process of opening has been started; and

(d) by when the construction of these schools will be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD. ALI ASHRAF FATMI): (a) to

(d) No decision has been taken regarding opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas during the Eleventh Five Year Plan.

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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